
Regulations 1974 No. 22

Regulations under the *Cemeteries Ordinance 1933-1966*.*

I, GORDON MUNRO BRYANT, Minister of State for the Capital Territory, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Cemeteries Ordinance 1933-1966*.

Dated this first day of October, 1974.

GORDON M. BRYANT
Minister of State for the Capital Territory.

AMENDMENTS OF THE CANBERRA PUBLIC CEMETERY REGULATIONS†

1. Regulation 24 of the Canberra Public Cemetery Regulations is amended—

	Number of burials in an allotment.
--	--

 - (a) by omitting from sub-section (1) the words "three feet six inches" and substituting the figure and word "1 metre"; and
 - (b) by omitting from sub-section (4) the words "six inches" and substituting the figures and word "150 millimetres".

2. The Third Schedule to the Canberra Public Cemetery Regulations is amended—

	Third Schedule.
--	-----------------

 - (a) by omitting from item 4 the words "five feet" and substituting the figures and word "1.50 metres"; and
 - (b) by omitting from item 5 the words "six feet" and "five feet" and substituting the figures and words "1.80 metres" and "1.50 metres" respectively.

* Notified in the *Australian Government Gazette* on 22 October 1974.

† For reference to the original Regulations and amendments made before 1960, see footnote on p. 176 of Vol. III of "Laws of the Australian Capital Territory 1911-1959" and, for later amendments, see Regulations 1961, No. 9; 1966, No. 1; 1968, No. 4; 1970, No. 9; and 1971, No. 2.